MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

draw as have been made in the bridge built by the town of Bangor. Town of Bangor to have a right to make and use a draw whenever, &c. Expenses to be borne by the town of Bangor.

the passage of vessels as have been made in the Bridge built by the town of Bangor over the Kenduskeag stream, and whenever the town of Bangor shall open a draw in the Bridge built by said town, the town of Bangor shall have a right to make and use a draw for the passage of vessels in the Bridge built by the persons named in this Act: The expense of making and using said draw shall be borne by the said town of Bangor.

CHAPTER 422.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to establish the Damariscotta Canal.

Approved February 8, 1834.

Six years allowed proprietors of Damariscotta Canal for the purpose of opening said Canal.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the term of six years from and after the passing of this Act, be and hereby is granted to the "Proprietors of the Damariscotta Canal in the county of Lincoln for the purpose of opening and keeping open a Canal from the foot of Damariscotta Fresh Pond to the Salt Bay or Damariscotta River" any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the powers and privileges of the said Proprietors be and hereby are so far enlarged and extended that said Proprietors are hereby authorized to open and build said Canal in the route commencing on any part of said Damariscotta Pond and extending to the tide waters of Damariscotta River.

Powers and privileges of said proprietors enlarged and extended.

CHAPTER 423.

AN ACT additional respecting the Winthrop Bank.

Approved February 8, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and

Company of the Winthrop Bank be, and hereby are con-President, Ditinued a corporation for the sole purpose of closing the rectors and combusiness thereof until the end of two years from the ninth throp Bank continued a corpoday of February in the year of our Lord one thousand ration for the eight hundred and thirty four; with the powers which it ing their busimay be necessary for them to exercise, for the purpose from February aforesaid, and subject to all the liabilities and duties pre-9th, 1834. scribed in their Act of incorporation.

CHAPTER 424.

AN ACT to incorporate the Georges Insurance Company.

Approved February 8, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Singer, Names of per-Richard Robinson, Edward Robinson, William McLellan, rated. Robert Snow, Robert Foster, Joseph Gilchrist and David Kellogg, with their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of Corporate the Georges Insurance Company, with the powers usually name. granted to other similar corporations and subject to all the duties, obligations and restrictions contained in a law Duties, obligaof this State entitled "An Act to define the powers, duties strictions. and restrictions of Insurance Companies" passed the twenty vol. 2, ch. 137, p. 609. fourth day of February one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, for the term of thirty years from the passing of this Act, and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, and purchase and hold real estate to an Amount of real amount not exceeding Fifteen Thousand Dollars.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the office of said company shall be kept in the town of Thomaston in the Office to bekept county of Lincoln; that the Capital Stock of said company, Thomaston. exclusive of premium notes and profits, shall be One Hun- Capital Stock. dred Thousand Dollars divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each of which fifty per cent., shall be paid within